
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 15 November 2023 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lynn Pratt 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Besmira Brasha Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Donna Ford Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Simon Lytton Councillor Ian Middleton 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members     
  
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
27 September 2023. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report  (Pages 9 - 30)    
 
Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus  
 
Purpose of report  
 
To update the committee on how well the council is managing its Strategic Risks.  
 
Recommendations  
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the Risk Monitoring Report for September 2023. 

 
1.2 To note the Risk Management Strategy 2023 – 24 (appendix 2) 
 
 

7. Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2023/24  (Pages 31 - 40)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance and S151 Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-
Fraud service at CDC for 2023/24, which was previously presented to the Accounts, 
Audit & Risk July 2023 committee. The Plan supports the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy by ensuring that the Council has in place proportionate and 
effective resources and controls to prevent and detect fraud as well as investigate 
those matters that do arise. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Comment and note the summary of activity against the Annual Counter 

Fraud Plan for 2023/24. 
 

 
8. External Audit Progress 2021/22      

 
Verbal update by Ernst & Young. 
 
 

9. Treasury Management Mid Year Review  (Pages 41 - 56)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance. 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2023-24 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
All treasury management activities undertaken to date during the financial year 
2023-24 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Council’s approved 



Treasury Management Strategy, and all Prudential Indicators were met during the 
reporting period. 
 
Over the course of the year, there is an overall Treasury Management forecast 
underspend of £1.214m compared to the approved budget. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report. 

 
 

10. Local Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 57 - 72)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Law and Governance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To review the Local Code of Corporate Governance. The code is part of the overall 
system of internal control at the Council and supports the provision of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) which is approved annually by the Accounts, Audit 
and Risk Committee.  
 
Recommendations 
         
The meeting is recommended:  
      
1.1 to approve the reviewed Local Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix 1).  

 
 

11. Financial Management Code - Forecast Self-Assessment Update  (Pages 73 - 
80)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance S151 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To update the Committee that the results of the Council’s forecast self-assessment 
position at February 2024 against the requirements of CIPFA’s Financial 
Management Code is continued strong compliance, demonstrating a resilient and 
sustainable approach to managing the Council’s funds. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the Council’s forecast self-assessment position at February 2024 against the 

requirements of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code  
 
 

12. Work Programme  (Pages 81 - 82)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 



13. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark or David Rogers, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
Published on Tuesday 7 November 2023 

 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 27 September 2023 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Harry Lawson (Independent Person – no voting rights)  
Sarah Thompson (Independent Person – no voting rights) 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Mark Cherry (In place of Councillor Andrew Crichton) 
Councillor Adam Nell (In place of Councillor Simon Holland) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
Alison Kennett, Audit Manager UKI Assurance 
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Alex Rycroft, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
David Rogers, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Katherine Kitashima, Audit Manager (internal Audit) 
 
 

23 Declarations of Interest  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 27 September 2023 

  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

24 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

25 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

26 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman announced that a Treasury Management training session 
would be held after the Committee meeting. 
 
 

27 Statement of Accounts 2021/22  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report that updated Members 
on the draft statement of accounts for 2021/22, the draft audit results report of 
the external auditors and a draft letter of representation.  
 
In introducing the report, the Head of Finance explained that there were six 
technical changes to the statement of accounts between the draft published in 
July 2022 and the version presented to the Committee. The Head of Finance 
updated the Committee on figures in the consolidated income and 
expenditure statement and balance sheet.  
 
The Committee was advised that the external audit was not yet complete, but 
no further material changes to the statement were anticipated and therefore 
delegation to sign off the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 at the appropriate 
time was sought.  
 
In response to questions regarding Castle Quay, the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Councillor Nell, clarified the accounting position highlighting that the 
Committee was considering the draft accounts for 2021/22 and it was 
appropriate to focus on the values for that year rather than previous years. 
The accounts had been produced in accordance with the Local Authority 
Code of Practice. The Portfolio Holder for Finance added that this committee 
received quarterly reports on levels of debt.  Budget Planning Committee and 
Executive receiv
[...]
ponding they were satisfied, the delegation to sign off could be fulfilled. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)   That the verbal update be noted. 

 
 

29 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report that updated the 
committee on Internal Audit progress for 2023/24.  
 
In introducing the report, the Chief Internal Auditor advised that two audits had 
now been completed: Community Development Projects and Climate, both 
with overall conclusions of Amber. There were three audits currently being 
undertaken and the remaining three were planned for later in the year. 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 7



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 27 September 2023 

  

(1) That the Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 

30 Risk Monitoring Report July 2023  
 
The Assistant Director - Customer Focus submitted a report that updated the 
Committee on how well the Council was managing its Strategic Risks. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the Risk Monitoring Report for July 2023 be noted. 
 
 

31 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Report 2022/23  
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report which provided Committee with the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Report on Cherwell 
District Council for the financial year 2022/23. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual   
           Report 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 

32 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

33 Work Programme  
 
The Head of Finance updated the Committee on the Work Programme.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.12 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 8



Cherwell District Council 
 

Audit, Accounts and Risk Committee  

 15 November 2023 

Risk Monitoring Report September 2023  
 

Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus 
 
This report is public. 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To update the committee on how well the council is managing its
[...]
identification, assessment and control measures are 

implemented. 

 4.0 Version History 
 

Version Date Section Reviewer Description of Amendment 

0.5 01/07/2019 All 
Louise Tustian 
(Insight Team Leader) 

 Minor amendments reflecting 
separation of CDC and SNC. 

0.6 31/01/2021 All 
Louise Tustian 
(Head of Insight & 
Corporate Programmes) 

 Annual review of strategy pre 
CEDR review. 

0.7 01/05/2022 All 

Celia Prado-Teeling 
(Interim Assistant 
Director – Customer 
Focus) 

 Annual review of strategy pre 
CLT review. 

0.8 02/10/2023 All 
Shona Ware (Assistant 
Director – Customer 
Focus) 

 Annual review of strategy. 
Formatting has been 
amended. 

 

For information on versions before 2019 please contact the Performance and Insight 
team  
 

4.1  Date of next review: April 2024 
 

 
5.0 Contacts  

  
Shona Ware –  Assistant Director – Customer Focus  
Shona.Ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
Celia Prado-Teeling – Performance & Insight Team Leader 
Celia.Prado-Teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
Michael Furness – S151 Officer / Assistant Director of Finance  
Michael.Furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Page 29

mailto:Shona.Ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.Prado-Teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

10 
 

 

 
 

Page 30



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts Audit and Risk Committee  
 
15 November 2023 
 

Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2023/24 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance and S151 Officer 
 
 
This report is public 

 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-Fraud 
service at CDC for 2023/24, which was previously presented to the Accounts, Audit & Risk 
July 2023 committee. The Plan supports the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
by ensuring that the Council has in place proportionate and effective resources and controls 
to prevent and detect fraud as well as investigate those matters that do arise. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Comment and note the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud Plan 

for 2023/24. 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Counter-Fraud team’s purpose is to adhere and to promote the zero-tolerance 

approach to fraud detailed in the Council’s Fraud Strategy, by thoroughly 
investigating any instances of fraud; applying the appropriate sanctions; undertaking 
proactive and preventive work to prevent and detect fraud through training, 
awareness raising, data matching and proactive reviews. 

3.0 Report Details 

 
Counter-Fraud Service & Resources Update 

 
3.1  There have been no further changes to the Counter Fraud team / resources since the 

last update to the July 2023 Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee meeting.  
 

3.2  The Counter Fraud team continue to meet regularly with the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP) and are undertaking joint investigations with them.  
 

3.3  Regular meetings are being held with the Revenues & Benefits Team Manager to 
discuss new and ongoing cases and investigations.   

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 
Case figures as of October 2023: 
 
 

Indicator Value 

Number of new cases received 
April – October 2023 

26 (of which 12 have been closed) 

Current open cases as of October 
2023 
 
With the Police 

32 cases currently open (14 from 2023/24, 
16 from 2022/23, 2 from 2021/22) 
 
There are currently no cases with the Police 

2023/24 Cases by type 
 

SPD: 14 
CTS: 5 
CTS & SPD: 2 
Council Tax Exemption: 2 
Housing Abandonment: 1 
Business Rates: 2 
 

YTD New Cases by referral 
source 
 

Other Local Authority: 1 
Anonymous: 16 
Member of Public: 2 
Employee / Internal Control: 6 
Government Agency: 1 
 

 
 
Outcomes for Year 2023/24 (as at start of October 2023) 
 
 

Type of Outcome Value 

Investigations 5 Single Person Discounts have been removed 
following investigations by the team. £2,326 is 
estimated to have been lost and £1,685 is in 
recovery by Revenues and Benefits. There is 
an ongoing benefit
[...]
 and backdating of 1 HB claim) 
 
231 & 233. Waiting List to Housing Tenants: 
£8,566 saved (2 applicants removed from 
waiting list) 
 
240 & 241. Waiting List to HB Claimants: 
£25,698 saved (6 applicants removed from 
waiting list) 
 
257. Waiting List to Waiting List: £12,849 saved 
(3 applicants removed from waiting list) 
 
261. Waiting List to DWP Deceased: £21,415 
saved (5 applicants removed from waiting list) 
 

Page 33



436.1 Council Tax Reduction Scheme to 
Pensions: £5,120 being recovered; £1,215.72 
saved (3 CTS claims updated) 
 
Further details of the progress of the exercise 
are in Section 7 (below). 

 
 
 
Update against the Counter-Fraud Plan 2023/24 
 
3.4  The 2023/24 Plan, previously presented to the July 2023 meeting of the Accounts, 

Audit & Risk Committee, is structured around the 5 pillars of anti-fraud activity in the 
Local Government Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy – Fighting Fraud and 
Corruption Locally: 

 
 

Objective Actions Timescale Nov 2023 update 

Govern: Have 
robust 
arrangements 
in place to 
ensure 
counter-fraud, 
bribery and 
corruption 
measures are 
embedded 
throughout the 
organisation. 
 

1) Deliver awareness training 
sessions to a range of staff 
and members to include 
knowledge of fraud risks, 
their role in prevention 
activity and process to 
refer suspicions. 

2) Provide the Accounts, 
Audit & Risk Committee 
with reports during the 
year about the 
arrangements in place to 
protect the council against 
fraud and the effectiveness 
of these. 

3) Review the council’s anti-
fraud strategy and identify 
areas for development by 
reference to the Fighting 
Fraud and Corruption 
Locally strategy.  

1) Ongoing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2) July, 

November & 
March. 

 
 
 
 
 
3) End of 

quarter 3.  

1) Training to Revenues 
& Benefits and AARC 
members has been 
delivered. A training 
programme for the 
remainder of the year 
is to be determined. 

 
2) Provided as per the 

Counter-Fraud plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
t performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2023-24 as required by the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 
 
All treasury management activities undertaken to date during the financial year 2023-24 
complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Council’s approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and all Prudential Indicators were met during the reporting period. 
 
Over the course of the year, there is an overall Treasury Management forecast 
underspend of £1.214m compared to the approved budget. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 In 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve Treasury Management semi-
annual and annual reports.   

 
2.2 The Council’s Treasury Management strategy for 2023-24 was approved by full 

Council on 27 February 2023. The Treasury indicators have been included in this 
report as per the 2021 CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of 
Practice.  

 
2.3 The Council’s Capital Strategy covering capital expenditure and non-treasury 

investments, complying with CIPFA’s requirement, was approved by full Council on 
27 February 2023. As per 2021 CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities the Prudential indicators have been attached in Appendix 1. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



3.0 Report Details 

  

Summary position and strategy 
 
3.1 The Council has continued to pursue its strategy of keeping borrowing and 

investments below their underlying levels, sometimes known as internal borrowing, 
in order to reduce risk and borrowing costs. 

 
3.2 As at the end of September 23 the Council had borrowing of £168m and 

investments of £18m – a net borrowing position of £150m (30/06/23: £147m)
[...]
 costs 3.909 3.851 (0.058) 

Finance lease and other interest 0.253 0.268 0.015 

Treasury income (0.506) (1.178) (0.672) 

Non-treasury income (4.622) (5.121) (0.499) 

Total cost/(income) (0.966) (2.180) (1.214) 

 

Page 47



Interest rate forecast 
 

3.23 The Council has appointed Link Group as its treasury advisors and part of their 
service is to assist the Council to formulate a view on interest rates. The latest 
forecast sets out a view that short, medium and long-dated interest rates will be 
elevated for the next year, as the Bank of England seeks to squeeze inflation out of 
the economy.  
 

 Table 14: Link Forecast Rates published on 25th September 2023 
 

 
 
Note:  Capital Economics is an independent economic research business based in London to 

which Link are comparing their forecasts to demonstrate the market view 
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 This report details the Treasury Performance for the Council for the period ending 

30th September 2023.  It is submitted to the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee for 
information as required by the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

5.0 Consultation 

 
None 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons as 

set out below.  
 

Option 1: To request further information on the performance reported. 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 
 Comments checked by:  
 Lynsey Parkinson, Strategic Finance Business Partner - Strategic Budget Setting 

01295 221739, Lynsey.Parkinson@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 48

mailto:Lynsey.Parkinson@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk


Legal Implications 
 
7.2 The presentation of the Report is required by regulations issued under the Local 

Government Act 2003 to review the treasury management activities, the actual 
prudential indicators a
[...]
 4.2% 

 
 

There is no established Local Authorities benchmark for this ratio as activities differ 
widely. Interest earned on Treasury investment is not taken into account in either of 
the calculations and therefore it is not unexpected to see a positive percentage 
when the two are netted off against each other.  

 
The affordability ratio shows that after taking into account the income relating to the 
capital expenditure that is being financed the Council has an affordable net cost of 
capital financing.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 
15 November 2023 
 
Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Law and Governance 
 
This report is public 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
To review the Local Code of Corporate Governance. The code is part of the overall system 
of internal control at the Council and supports the provision of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) which is approved annually by the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee.  
 

1.0 Recommendations 

         
 The meeting is recommended:  
      
1.1 to approve the reviewed Local Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix 1).  

 
  

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 Governance is about how the Council ensures it is doing the right things, in the right 

way, for the right people in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable 
manner. It comprises systems, processes, cultures and values by which the Council 
is directed and controlled and through which it accounts to, engages with and, 
where appropriate leads the community. The Leader of the Council and Chief 
Executive have a special role as custodians of the Council’s governance 
arrangements, but good governance is also the responsibility of all Members and 
Officers. 

 
2.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, (“CIPFA”) and the 

Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (“SOLACE”) published a fr
[...]
Anti-
Bribery and Anti Money 
Laundering Policies 

 

Business Continuity Plans  

Contingency Planning  

Local Resilience Forum   

Monthly Performance Risk and 

Finance Reporting 

Protocol on Member Officer 
relations 

Monthly performance risk 

and finance reporting 

Framework Risk & 
Opportunities Management 
Strategy, Risk Registers 

Service Plans External Reviews Monthly Performance risk and 
finance reporting, Annual 
Budget and Corporate Planning 
process    

Committee reports containing clear 
sections on implications, including 
consultation and  risk management 

Counter Fraud Strategy 

Anti-Bribery and Anti Money 
Laundering Policies  

Transparency Code  

 

 Decision Making Protocols  Budget Operations Group Internal Audit Strategy 

 

Implemented the outcome of the 
Redmond Review independent persons 
on the AARC. 

 

Whistleblowing Policy  

  Business Continuity Plans  
Contingency Planning  
Local Resilience Forum   

Wellbeing advice   

Employee assistance programme  

Monthly Performance, Risk 

and Financial Reports 

 

 

P
age 71

https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/constitution/gloucestershire-county-council-constitution/part-4-of-the-constitution-scrutiny-procedure-rules/#main


 

 

        

P
age 72



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
15 November 2023 
 

Financial Management Code – Forecast Self-Assessment Update 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance S151 
 
This report is public. 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To update the Committee that the results of the Council’s forecast self-assessment 
position at February 2024 against the requirements of CIPFA’s Financial Management 
Code is continued strong compliance, demonstrating a resilient and sustainable approach 
to managing the Council’s funds. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the Council’s forecast self-assessment position at February 2024 against the 

requirements of CIPFA’s Financ
[...]
ce, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q3
Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit
Housing Benefit Risk Based Verification Policy
Work Programme Update

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee
Work Programme 2023/24

Page 81

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Leadership Risk Register September 23
	Leadership Risk Register 
	Appendix 1 - Leadership Risk Register September 23 (Risk Matrix).pdf
	Risk Matrix


	Appendix 2 - Risk Management Strategy 2023-24

	7 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2023/24
	9 Treasury Management Mid Year Review
	Appendix 1 – Capital Prudential Indicators

	10 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 1 - Cherwell Local Code of Corporate Governance

	11 Financial Management Code - Forecast Self-Assessment Update
	Appendix 1 - Financial Management Code Self Assessment 2023-24

	12 Work Programme
	AARC Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 15 November 2023 
at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Harry Lawson, Independent Person (no voting rights) 
Sarah Thompson, Independent Person (no voting rights) 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Simon Holland) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Harry Knight 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Alison Kennett, External Audit 
Maria Grindley, External Audit 
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Declan Brolly, Corporate Fraud Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
David Rogers, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 15 November 2023 

  

34 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

35 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

36 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 September 2023 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

37 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman had two announcements: 
 
1.) Two private sessions would take place for Committee members after the 
meeting, the first with the Internal Audit Team and the second with the 
External Auditors. 
 
2.) The Council’s Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Service was currently 
provided by Oxfordshire County Council. Oxfordshire County Council had 
chosen to end the arrangement and submitted 6 months written notice of 
termination of the agreement with arrangements for Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud provided by the County Council coming to an end on 30 April 
2024. The Chief Internal Auditor would still attend the May AARC meeting to 
present the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report and opinion for 2023/24. 
  
Officers would be considering the best option for provision of the Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud functions at Cherwell District Council in the future.  
The Committee would be further updated in due course. 
 
 

38 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Customer Focus submitted a report that updated the 
Committee on how well the council was managing its Strategic Risks. 
 
In introducing the report, the Performance and Insight Team Leader advised 
the Committee that there were no substantial changes. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Risk Monitoring Report for September 2023 be noted. 
 
 

39 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2023/24  



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 15 November 2023 

  

 
The Assistant Director of Finance and S151 Officer submitted a report that 
presented a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-
Fraud service at CDC for 2023/24, which had previously been presented to 
the July 2023 meeting of the Committee. The Plan supported the Council’s 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy by ensuring that the Council had 
proportionate and effective resources and controls in place to prevent and 
detect fraud as well as investigate those matters that did arise. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1) That the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud Plan 

for 2023/24 be noted. 
 

 
40 External Audit Progress 2021/22  

 
The External Auditor gave a verbal update and advised the Committee that 
most fieldwork was complete. Some follow up work was being undertaken 
including some queries to the technical team which, once resolved, should 
allow the conclusion of audit. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1) That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

41 Treasury Management Mid Year Review  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report that updated the 
Committee on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2023-24 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that all 
treasury management activities undertaken to date during the financial year 
2023-24 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Council’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy, and all Prudential Indicators were 
met during the reporting period. Over the course of the year, there was an 
overall Treasury Management forecast underspend of £1.214m compared to 
the approved budget. 
 
In response to Committee questions in relation to subsidiary companies, the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance explained that Graven Hill was a commercial 
business and published its accounts accordingly. The Shareholder Committee 
was responsible for monitoring the performance of Graven Hill.  
 
In response to Members’ questions relating to internal and external borrowing, 
the Head of Finance explained that internal borrowing was when existing 
funds to finance the cash flow of the council’s capital expenditure rather than 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 15 November 2023 

  

borrowing externally immediately for the programme which saved the council 
on interest charges.  
 
The Head of Finance undertook to provide a written response on questions 
regarding the monitoring and dividends of shares invested in non-treasury 
funds, maturity structure of borrowing and capital expenditure grants. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1) That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report be noted. 
 
 

42 Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Assistant Director of Law and Governance submitted a report to review of 
the Local Code of Corporate Governance. The Code was part of the overall 
system of internal control at the Council and supported the provision of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which was approved annually by the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1) That the Local Code of Corporate Governance be agreed. 
 
 

43 Financial Management Code - Forecast Self-Assessment Update  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which updated the 
Committee on the results of the Council’s forecast self-assessment position at 
February 2024 against the requirements of CIPFA’s Financial Management 
Code. There was continued strong compliance, demonstrating a resilient and 
sustainable approach to managing the Council’s funds. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1) That the Council’s forecast self-assessment position at February 2024 

against the requirements of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code be 
noted. 
 

 
44 Work Programme  

 
The Head of Finance updated the committee on the work programme. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

45 Urgent Business  
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 15 November 2023 

  

There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.27 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


